#### ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Case Nos. 20-1016 and 20-1017 (Consolidated)

## ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, Petitioner,

v.

## FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, Respondent.

## ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

## INITIAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND

Natalie M. Karas Erin Murphy Environmental Defense Fund 1875 Connecticut Ave, NW Washington, DC 20009 (202) 572-3389 nkaras@edf.org emurphy@edf.org Jason T. Gray Kathleen L. Mazure Matthew L. Bly Duncan & Allen LLP 1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 289-8400 jtg@duncanallen.com klm@duncanallen.com

Attorneys for the Environmental Defense Fund (additional counsel identified on next page)

Dated: October 23, 2020

Sean H. Donahue Donahue, Goldberg, Weaver & Littleton 1008 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE Washington, DC 20003 (202) 277-7085 sean@donahuegoldberg.com

Attorney for the Environmental Defense Fund

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE O  | F AUTHORITIESii  |
|----------|--|
| GLOSSAR  | Y OF ABBREVIATED TERMS AND TERMS OF ARTv   |
| INTRODU  | JCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1  |
| ARGUME   | NT 3   |
| А.       | Jurisdiction Is Proper 3   |
| В.       | Treating a Single Utility-Affiliate Agreement As, <i>Ipso Facto</i> ,<br>Evidence of Public Necessity Is Contrary to Applicable Law<br>and Unsupported by Relevant Precedent       |
| C.       | The Utility-Affiliate Agreement Required Heightened<br>Scrutiny Given FERC's Primary Statutory Duty to Guard the<br>Public Interest Against Pipeline Abuses                        |
| D.       | State Commissions' Separate Prudence Reviews Do Not<br>Relieve FERC of Its Independent Statutory Obligation to<br>Protect the Public from Unneeded Pipelines                       |
| E.       | The Court Should Reject the Spire Affiliates' <i>Post Hoc</i><br>Rationalizations and Consider the Actual Basis for FERC's<br>Determination of Need, i.e., the Affiliate Agreement |
| F.       | FERC Misapplied Its Own Certificate Policy Statement14   |
|          | 1. FERC Failed to Examine Supposed Project "Benefits"15  |
|          | 2. FERC's Review of Adverse Effects Was Inadequate   |
| G.       | Vacatur Is the Appropriate Remedy22  |
| CONCLUS  | SION   |
| CERTIFIC | CATE OF COMPLIANCE   |
| CERTIFIC | CATE OF SERVICE  |

SERVICE LIST

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## **COURT CASES**

| Advocs. for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,<br>429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005) |               |
|--|---------------|
| Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC,<br>964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (en banc)                                 |               |
| *Atl. Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,<br>360 U.S. 378 (1959)  |               |
| <i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> ,<br>937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019)  | 21            |
| FPC v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.,<br>365 U.S. 1 (1961)   | 2             |
| *Laclede Gas Co. v. FERC,<br>997 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1993)   | 5             |
| Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC,<br>601 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010)  |               |
| *Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983)                       | 6, 15, 20, 21 |
| <i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> ,<br>468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)                            |               |
| Permian Basin Area Cases,<br>390 U.S. 747 (1968)   |               |
| Sam Rayburn Dam Elec. Coop. v. FPC,<br>515 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1975)                                     | 4             |

Cases principally relied on are marked with an asterisk (\*).

## **STATUTES**

| 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A)   |
|---|
| 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)   |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)   |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)   |
| ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS  |
| Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities,<br>88 FERC ¶ 61,227, modified by,<br>89 FERC ¶ 61,040 (1999)2, 3, 6, 14, 19, 21  |
| <i>Millennium Pipeline Co.</i> ,<br>100 FERC ¶ 61,277 (2002)  |
| Oil Pipeline Affiliate Contracts,<br>173 FERC ¶ 61,063 (2020)9  |
| Order Clarifying Statement of Policy,<br>90 FERC ¶ 61,128, Order Further Clarifying Statement of Policy,<br>92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000)   |
| Pipeline Service Obligations and Revisions to Regulations Governing Self-Implementing<br>Transportation; and Regulation of Natural Gas Pipelines After Partial Wellhead<br>Decontrol, 59 FERC ¶ 61,030 (1992) |
| Seaway Crude Pipeline Co.,<br>154 FERC ¶ 61,070 (2016)  |
| <i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,085 (2018)5, 7, 11, 13, 15, 16  |
| <i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2019)1, 7, 11, 12, 16, 20  |
| <i>Sw. Power Pool, Inc.,</i><br>149 FERC ¶ 61,048 (2014)9   |

| Tapstone Midstream, LLC, |    |
|--------------------------|----|
| 150 FERC ¶ 61,016 (2015) |    |
|                          |    |
| TECO Power Servs. Corp., |    |
| 52 FERC ¶ 61,191 (1990)  | 10 |
